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Exhibit DRA-11 (Revised August 8, 2007) 

1 
2 

6. DRA is recommending an uncollectible rate of 0.109% compared to 

SDG&E’s proposed uncollectible rate of 0.207%. 

7. DRA is recommending capital expenditures of $3.759 $4.257 million in 

2006, 

3 
$4.285 $4.295 million in 2007, and $5.307 million in 2008. 

SDG&E is requesting capital expenditures of $4.972 million in 2006, 

$6.412 million in 2007, and $8.782 million in 2008.  DRA is 

recommending that the capital projects that SDG&E have not 

completed a business case should not receive funding.   

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

 

Table 11-1 compares DRA’s recommended with SDG&E’s proposed O&M 

expenses for Test Year 2008: 
Table 11-1 

Customer Service Operations O&M Expenses 
(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 

 
Account Description 

(a) 

DRA 
Recommended

(b) 

SDG&E 
Proposed

1

(c) 

Amount 
SDG&E>DRA 

(d=c-b) 

Percentage 
SDG&E>DRA

(e=d/b) 

586-Electric Meter & 
Advanced Metering 
Operations, Supervision 

$7,937 $8,898 $961 12.1%

597-Electric Meter 
Maintenance & 
Instrumentation 

$354 $354 $0 0%

878-Gas Meter & House 
Regulator Expense $3,289 $4,358 $1,069 32.5%

879-Customer Service 
Field, Customer 
Installations 

$8,037 $9,489 $1,452 18.1%

902-Meter Reading & 
Measurement Data Ops. $10,021 $10,448 $427 4.3%

903-Customer Records, 
Accounts & Collections $30,183 $30,876 $693 2.3%

904-Uncollectible Rate 0.109% 0.207%  
905-Misc Customer Acct $123 $123 $0 0%
Total $59,944 $64,546 $4,602 7.7%
 15 
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 Exhibit SDG&E-9, page EF-54  

 11-2 
 



Exhibit DRA-11 (Revised August 8, 2007) 

1 
2 
3 

Table 11-14 
FERC Account 904 
Uncollectible Rate 

 
Year Recorded Uncollectible 

Expenses Sales Revenue 
 

Uncollectible 
Rate 

2001 $9,350,181 $2,385,283,473 0.392% 

2002 $5,679,927 $1,936,232,199 0.293% 

2003 $1,447,988 $2,111,336,386 0.069% 

2004 $3,024,937 $2,092,976,632 0.145% 

2005 $2,801,345 $2,249,879,566 0.125% 

2006 $2,419,363 $2,557,737,185 0.095% 

SDG&E 
Proposed 

5-year Average  
(2001-2005) 0.207% 

 

DRA 
Recommended 

4-year average 
(2003-2006)

  
0.109%  

IV. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 4 
5 SDG&E is requesting Information Technology (IT) capital expenditures of 

$4.972 million in 2006, $6.412 million in 2007, and $8.782 million in 2008,57 for a 

total of $20.166 million over the 3-year period.  DRA is recommending that the 

Commission approve capital expenditures of 

6 

7 
$3.759 $4.257million in 2006, $4.285 

$4.295 million in 2007, and $5.307 million in 2008, for a total of 

8 
$12.899 $13.859 

million. 

9 
10 

DRA recommends a total of $7.267 $6.307 million in adjustments over the 

2006-2008 time frames based on the fact that SDG&E’s IT capital projects that do 

not have completed business cases should be rejected.  DRA’s discussion on 

SDG&E’s process for IT capital projects is found in Exhibit DRA-17.  The following 

three tables present SDG&E’s and DRA’s forecasts for capital expenditures for the 

CSO for each year of 2006 to 2008. 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

                                              
57

 Exhibit SDG&E-9, page EF-734 
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Exhibit DRA-11 (Revised August 8, 2007) 

1 
2 

Table 11-15 
Customer Service Operations  
2006 Capital Expenditures583 

4 
5 

(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 
 

Project Description 
SDG&E 

Recorded 
2006 

59
SDG&E  

Forecast 
2006 

DRA 
Recommend 

2006 
Business 

Case 

Dynamic Load Profiling/Load 
Research $710 $923 $710 Mandated 

Replace TOU Meters (CLOCKS) 259 358 259 Yes 
CPP Advanced Metering 452  476 102 452  476 Mandated 
Paystations 86  84 106 86  84  Yes 
eServices Phase 2: Basic Online Bill 
Pay and My Account Services  

1,225 
1,434 225 1,225  

1,434 Yes 

eServices Phase 3: Expanded Online 
Bill Pay and My Account Services 187   216 600 187   216 Yes 

Upgrade non-supported telephony 
components 0 150 0 No 

Upgrade IVR 0 175 0 No 
Message Boards 0 90 0 No 
Outbound Dialer Upgrade 0 90 0 No 
Misc Server Refresh 0 25 0 No 
Remote Agent Pilot 0 200 0 No 
Handheld Replacement 561  551 0 561  551 Yes 
Customer Service MDTs 0 77 0 Yes 
CISCO Controls Enhancement 268  280 301 268  280 Yes 
Rate Schedule Engine Technical 
Upgrade 0 800 0 Yes 

CISCO Regression Environment 0 750 0 Yes 
Bill Redesign 11 0 11 Yes
Customer Service Field Radio Equip. 247 0 247 Yes 
     Total Capital Expenditures $3,759 

$4,257 $4,972 $3,759 
$4,257  

 6 

                                              
58

 Exhibit SDG&E-9, page EF-64 and Response to DRA-SDG&E-110, question 2 
59

 Response to DRA-SDG&E-110, question 2 
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1 
2 

Table 11-16 
Customer Service Operations  
2007 Capital Expenditures603 

4 
5 

(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 
 

Project Description SDG&E 2007 
Forecast 

DRA 
Recommend 

2007 
Business 

Case 

Dynamic Load Profiling/Load Research $397 $397 Mandated 
Replace TOU Meters (CLOCKS) 1,119 1,119 Yes 
Paystations 27 27 Yes 
eServices Phase 3: Expanded Online Bill Pay and My 
Account Services 253 253 Yes 

eServices Phase 4: Expanded Online Service Options 850 0 No 
Telephony Automated Call Distributor Replacement 510 0 No 
Upgrade IVR 100 0 No 
Outbound Dialer Upgrade 10 0 No 
Miscellaneous Server Refresh 25 0 No 
RAMR Itron Unit Replacement 71 0 No 
Handheld Replacement 879 318  328

61 Yes 
Customer Service MDTs 154 154 Yes 
Bill Redesign 1,241 1,241 Yes 
CSD Replacement Project 776 776 Yes 
     Total Capital Expenditures $6,412 $4,285  

$4,295  

6 

                                             

 

 
60

 Exhibit SDG&E-9, page EF-64 and Response to data request DRA-SDG&E-110, Q.2 
61

 In Exhibit SDG&E-9, page EF-64, SDG&E is requesting $879,000 for the Handheld 
Replacement project.  Recorded 2006 capital expenditures showed that $561,000 $551,000 
was spent in 2006; therefore, DRA is recommending that the remainder of the request, 
equal to $318,000 328,000, be reflected in the 2007 estimate. 
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Exhibit DRA-17 

implementation; the cumulative total from 2006-2008 for these projects is 1 
$70.8 million ($17.5 million in 2006, $23.7 million in 2007, and $29.6 

million in 2008).  That the Commission adopt, in this proceeding, utility 

management approval as a prerequisite to Commission review. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

5. That the Commission deny IT capital expenditures for Sempra’s capital 

projects (in the IT business unit) that were deferred, totaling $3.0 million 

for SDG&E5 and $10.4 million for SCG.  These amounts are subsumed in 

DRA’s recommended capital expenditure adjustments identified in item 4, 

above. 

7 

8 
9 

10 6. That the Commission adopt DRA’s estimates for the Sempra utilities’ IT 

capital expenditures, totaling $83.5 million for 2006-2008 ($30.4 million in 11 
2006, $29.7 million in 2007, and $23.4 million in 2008).   12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Table 17-1 shows a comparison of DRA expense recommendations to the 

Sempra utilities’ request on a company-wide basis.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Description NSS SS Total NSS SS Total NSS SS Total %

SDG&E Incurred Cost 5,228       81,984        87,212        5,866       87,761       93,627        638          5,777       6,415       7.36%

SCG Incurred Cost -           3,218          3,217         -         3,439       3,439        -         221          221          6.88%

Total IT 5,228       85,202        90,430        5,866       91,200       97,066        638          5,998       6,636       7.34%
Sempra data source Exhibits SDG&E/SCG-16, p.JCB-5 and SCG/SDG&E-14, p.5

DRA Recommendation Sempra Proposed Sempra > DRA

Expenses in 2005 constant dollars

Table 17-1
Sempra - Information Technology 2008 General Rate Case

2008 Expenses by Department (SS and NSS)

Table 17-1a shows a comparison of DRA’s IT capital expenditure 

recommendations to Sempra’s request by company for 2006-2008.624 

                                              
5
 Exhibit DRA-7 also discusses and independently identifies deferred IT projects in the 

Electric Distribution business unit, totaling nearly $17 million in capital expenditures for 
2007-2008.  These amounts are also subsumed in DRA’s recommended adjustments for 
projects without business cases. 
6
 A more detailed breakdown comparing the differences in annual capital expenditures 

appears later in Table 17-6. 
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Description DRA Recommended Sempra Proposed
(a) (b) ( c) (d = c - b) (e = d/b

SDG&E 21,470,302               49,369,408           27,899,106    129.9%

SCG 62,001,758               104,938,112         42,936,354    69.3%

Total IT 83,472,060               154,307,520         70,835,460    84.9%

Table 17-1a
Information Technology Capital Expenditures for 2006 - 2008

(in Thousands of 2005 Dollars)

Sempra > DRA

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

III. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF O&M EXPENSES 

A. Sempra Utilities Shared and Non-Shared Services 
The Sempra utilities request a total of $97.1 million in shared and Non-Shared 

services expenses for test year (TY) 2008.  This request represents an 11.76% 

(3.9% annually) or a $9.8 million increase in expenses over base year 2005.7  The 

request consists of SDG&E and SCG costs of $93.6 million and $3.4 million, 

respectively. 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

1. Factors Driving Sempra’s Requested Increase in O&M 
Expenses 

According to Sempra, much of its estimated O&M increase from 2005 to 2008 

is driven by estimated changes in the Infrastructure Engineering and Operations, 

Network/Telecommunications Engineering and Operations, and Shared Software 

Development Services departments.8  Sempra states that the three major factors 

influencing the proposed IT O&M expense increases of $9.8 million include:

23 
924 

                                              
7
  Exhibit SCG/SDGE-14, pg. JCB-6 

8
  Exhibit SCG/SDGE-14, pg. JCB-7 Ln. 11 - 17 

9
  Exhibit SCG/SDG&E-14, pp. JCB-7 & 8 

17-4 
 



Exhibit DRA-17 
 Revised August 6, 2007 

D. SCG Non-Shared Services Expenses 1 

2 According to SCG’s testimony, “IT currently does not have any Non-Shared 

Services costs at SCG.”21  Therefore, no issues exist for SCG’s NSS costs. 3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

E. Proposed New Project-Related O&M Expenses 
In Section IV of this report DRA provides a discussion and analysis of IT 

capital expenditures.  DRA identified a large number of projects which did not 

receive Sempra management approval; in 2006 these projects were not 

implemented.  These projects also have no specified future implementation date.  

Some projects in 2007 and 2008 also do not have Sempra management approved 

business cases.  Consequently, DRA recommends that Sempra be denied ratepayer 

funding for them. Concurrently, DRA recommends that Sempra also be denied 

ratepayer funding for any test year O&M expenses associated with those projects.  

DRA believes these adjustments are reflected in its expense estimates.  

 

IV. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
SDG&E requests a total of $49.4 million for NSS projects and $681,618 for 

SS projects from 2006-2008.  SCG requests a total of $104.9 million for NSS 

projects and $4.6 million for SS projects from 2006-2008.  Table 17-5 shows the 

total amount of $154.3 million, of which $5.3 million is for SS projects. 

 

DRA reviewed SDG&E’s and SCG’s requests for new capital projects and 

recommends a total of $21.5 million for SDG&E and $62.0 million for SCG’s 22 
projects, for a total of $83.5 million for 2006-2008.  Of the $21.5 million for SDG&E, 23 
$90,404 is for SS projects and approximately $21.4 million is for NSS projects.  24 
Similarly, of the $62.0 million for SCG, $3.7 million is for SS projects and $58.3 

million is for NSS projects.  

25 
26 

                                              
21

  Exhibit SCG-12, p. JCB-1 
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Table 18-1 1 
DRA’s Shared Services – SCG Book Expenses 2 

(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 3 
  DRA SCG Amount Percentage 

Description Recommended Proposed SCG>DRA SCG>DRA 
(a) (b) (c ) (d=c-b) (e=d/b) 

SCG Incurred Costs  $          86,417   $  89,008  $    2,591  3% 
Allocation Out     
   To SDGE  $          12,923   $  13,341  $      418  3% 
   To Corporate Center/Other  $             1,125  $    1,139  $         14  1% 
       Sub-Total  Allocations 
Out  $           14,048  $  14,480  $       432  3% 
Book Expense:     
     SCG Retain  $          72,369   $  74,528  $    2,159  3% 
      Billed in from SDG&E  $           76,894  $  81,373  $    4,479  6% 
SCG Book Expense  $         149,263  $155,901  $    6,638  4% 

 4 
Table 18-2 compares DRA’s recommended with SDG&E’s proposed estimates 5 

for Test Year (TY) 2008: 6 
Table 18-2 7 

DRA’s Shared Services – SDG&E Book Expenses 8 
(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 9 

  DRA SDGE Amount Percentage 
Description Recommended Proposed SDGE>DRA SDGE>DRA

(a) (b) (c ) (d=c-b) (e=d/b) 
SDGE Incurred Costs  $         176,449  $186,381  $      9,932  6%
Allocation Out     
   To SCG from SDGE  $           76,893  $  81,367  $      4,474  6%
   To Corporate Center/Other  $           17,111  $  17,516  $         405  2%
       Sub-Total  Allocations 
Out  $           94,004  $  98,883  $      4,879  5%
Book Expense:     
     SCG Retain  $           82,445  $  87,498  $      5,053  6%
      Billed in from SCG  $          12,923   $  13,341  $        418  3%
SDGE Book Expense  $          95,368   $100,839  $      5,471  6%

 10 
 11 
The following summarizes DRA’s recommendations: 12 
1. That the Utilities improve their Shared Service Database to incorporate the 13 

ability to make comparisons between forecast and recommendations; 14 
 15 

2. That $1,728,000 for the Utilities Shared Services Administrative and General 16 
(A&G) Costs not be allocated to SDG&E and SCG for the test year 2008, for 17 
the following reasons; 18 

 19 
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request funding in the next applicable general rate case.49  For the years 2003 through 1 

2005, SDG&E’s NGV was under spent by $477,722.50  However, the Utilities expect 2 

SDG&E’s NGV to be overspent by December 31, 2007. 3 
Table 18- 16 4 

DRA’s Shared Services – Customer Services Information 5 
(In thousands of 2005 Dollars) 6 

 DRA SDGE Amount Percentage 
Customer Services Information Recommended Proposed SDGE>DRA SDGE>DRA

SDGE Incurred Cost     
   Customer Services  $                  -     $        -     $           -    0%
   Customer Services - Major Markets  $               309   $     309   $           -    0%
   Customer Services - Mass Markets  $                  -     $        -     $           -    0%
   Customer Services Comm. & 
Research  $             3,882  $   5,853   $      1,971  51%
   $             4,191  $   6,162   $      1,971  47%
Allocations Out     
  To SCG  $             2,370  $   2,668   $        298  13%
   To Corporate Center/Other  $                  -     $        -     $           -    0%
      Sub-Total Allocations Out  $             2,370  $   2,668   $        298  13%
      
Book Expense:     
   SDGE Retain  $             1,821  $   3,494   $      1,673  92%
   Billed in from SCG  $             1,098  $   1,098   $           -    0%
       SDGE Book Expense  $             2,919  $   4,592   $      1,673  57%

 7 
 8 
XI. DISCUSSION:  Customer Services Operations (SCG) 9 

Customer Services Operations at SCG provides Shared Services to SCG and 10 
SDG&E for the management of branch offices, meter reading, customer service field, 11 
customer services contact center, and other customer service support activities.  DRA 12 
has reviewed the costs and proposes no adjustments. 13 

                                              
49

  See Exhibit SDGE/SCG-16 or SCG/SDGE-14, Chapter VI, page PEB-18. 
50

  See response to DR SDGE-70 DFB, Question 16. 
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CHAPTER 1 1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
CUSTOMER SERVICES OPERATIONS 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

 
I.  INTRODUCTION 

This chapter presents DRA’s analysis and recommendations regarding 

Southern California Gas Company’s (SCG’s) Non-Shared Services Customer 

Services Operations (CSO) operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses and capital 

expenditures for Test Year 2008 (TY2008). 

SCG sets forth its request for Non-Shared Services O&M expenses and 

capital expenditures for Customer Service Operations in Exhibit SCG-7.  The O&M 

expenses for CSO are recorded in Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) 

Accounts 184, 870, 878, 879, 880, 893, 901, 902, 903, and 904. 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
The following summarizes DRA’s recommendations: 

1. DRA is recommending $94.341 $94.399 million for FERC Account 879, 

which is an adjustment of 

18 
$6.641 $6.583 million to SCG’s request. 19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

2. DRA recommends that the Commission continue to require SCG to in-

test all meters removed after ten or more years of service, including 

the 100,000 meters associated with meter families that are removed 

because they fail the MPCP parameters. 

3. DRA is recommending $87.416 million for FERC Account 903, which is 

an adjustment of $1.208 million to SCG’s request. 

4.  DRA is recommending an uncollectible rate of 0.221% compared to 

SCG’s proposed uncollectible rate of 0.261%. 

 

Table 32-1 compares DRA’s recommended with SCG’s proposed O&M 

expense estimates for TY2008 Customer Service Operations: 

 32-1 
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1 
2 
3 
4 

Table 32-1 
Customer Services Operations 

Comparison of SCG’s and DRA’s Forecasts for TY 2008 
(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 

 
Account Description 

(a) 

DRA 
Recommended

(b) 

SCG 
Proposed

1

(c) 

Amount 
SCG>DRA 

(d=c-b) 

Percentage 
SCG>DRA 

(e=d/b) 

184.4-Clearing Accts-
Customer Service $5,201 $5,201 $0 0%

870.650-Operation 
Supervision & Engineering $2,321 $2,321 $0 0%

878-Meter & House 
Regulator $412 $412 $0 0%

879-Customer Installation $94,341  
$94,399 $100,982 $6,641  

$6,583 7%

880-Other Expenses 
(Dispatch) $9,516 $9,516 $0 0%

893.2-Maintenance of 
Services-Gas Engineering $537 $537 $0 0%

901-Supervision 
(Customer Service Office 
Technology) 

$1,577 $1,577 $0 0%

902-Meter Reading & 
Measurement Data Ops. $29,974 $29,974 $0 0%

903-Customer Records & 
Collections $87,416 $88,624 $1,208 1%

904-Uncollectibles 
Expenses 0.221% 0.261%  

   Total $231,295  
$231,353 $239,144 $7,849  

$7,791 
3.4%  
3.3%

5 
6 
7 

                                             

 

Table 32-2 compares DRA’s recommended with SCG’s proposed annual 

aggregate capital expenditure estimates for 2006-2008: 

 
1 Exhibit SCG-7, page JPP-4  
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Table 32-2 
Customer Services Operations 

Comparison of SCG’s and DRA’s Capital Expenditure Forecasts for 2006-2008 
(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 

 
 

Year 
(a) 

DRA 
Recommended

(b) 

SCG 
Proposed

2

(c) 

Amount 
SCG>DRA 

(d=c-b) 

Percentage 
SCG>DRA 

(e=d/b) 

2006 $1,731  
$1,748 $4,667 $2,936  

$2,919 
170%  
167%

2007 $3,095 $4,811 $1,716 55%
2008 $989 $3,664 $2,675 270%

 6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

                                             

III. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF O&M EXPENSES 

A. Adjusted Recorded Expenses for Customer 
Service Operations 

Table 32-3 provides an overview of SCG’s Customer Service Operations 

recorded adjusted data from 2003 to 2006 and TY 2008 forecast. 

 
2 Exhibit SCG-7, page JPP-4  
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

• Investigating and stopping gas leaks on customer premises 

• Investigating and resolving high bill inquiries 

• Altering customer owned service extensions or meter connections 

• Removing, replacing and maintaining existing customers’ meters. 

SCG is requesting $100.982 million, which is $12.722 million or 14% above 

2005 adjusted recorded expenses for FERC Account 879 for TY2008.  SCG’s 

request is also $10.5 million or 12% above the most recent 2006 adjusted recorded 

expenses for FERC Account 879.  DRA recommends $94.341 $94.399 million or an 

adjustment of 

8 
$6.641 $6.583 million to SCG’s request for FERC Account 879 for 

TY2008.  DRA is recommending an increase of 

9 
$6.081 $6.139 million or 7% above 

2005 adjusted recorded expenses for FERC Account 879.   Table 32-3 above shows 

SCG’s adjusted recorded expenses for FERC Account 879 have been relatively 

stable at $87.8 million in 2003 to $90.5 million in 2006, which equates to an increase 

of 3% over the three year period.  Table 32-4 presents SCG’s and DRA’s forecasts 

for FERC Account 879 for TY 2008. 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Table 32-4 
FERC Account 879 

Comparison of SCG’s and DRA’s Forecasts for TY 2008 
(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 

Account 
Description 

(a) 

Recorded 
Adjusted 

2005 

DRA 
Recommended 

(b) 

SCG 
Proposed

4

(c) 

Amount 
SCG>DRA 

(d=c-b) 

Percentage 
SCG>DRA 

(e=d/b) 

879.0 $88,038 $93,678  
$93,736    $99,849 $6,171  

$6,113 
6.6%  
6.5%

879.3 $222 $663 $1,133 $470 71.0%
Total $88,260 $94,341  

$94,399 $100,982 $6,641  
$6,583 7%

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

                                             

 

1. FERC Sub-Account 879.0 – Customer Installation 
Expense 

SCG is requesting $99.849 million for FERC Sub-Account 879.0 for TY2008.  

SCG’s request represents an increase of $11.811 million, or 13% over 2005 

 
4 Exhibit SCG-7, page JPP-4  
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recorded adjusted expenses.  DRA recommends $93.678 $93.736 million for FERC 

Sub-Account 879.0 for TY2008, which is an adjustment of 

1 
$6.171 $6.113 million to 

SCG’s request.  DRA’s recommendation provides SCG with an increase of 

2 
$5.640 

$5.698 million or 6% above 2005 adjusted recorded expenses.  SCG’s field services 

activities are tracked under the following job order types: 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 

25 

26 

27 
28 
29 
30 

• Change of Account – To initiate or close gas service without entering the 

customer’s premises 

• Credit & Collections – to collect payments for delinquent bills 

• Customer Service Order – to conduct appliance checks 

• Fumigation – to perform the close and restoration of service for fumigation 

• Gas Leak – to investigate for gas leaks 

• High Bill Investigation – to investigate the causes of a high bill 

• Meter Work – Capital – to set meters at newly constructed homes and 

businesses 

• Meter Work – O&M – to replace customer meters 

• Miscellaneous – to perform miscellaneous meter and regulator work 

• Non-Residential – to perform service work for commercial and industrial 

customers 

• Non-Pay Turn On – to restore service after it was closed for non-payment 

of the gas bill 

• Read Verify – to verify the meter read or other conditions at the customer 

premises 

• Turn On/Shut Off – to initiate and close service when entrance to the 

customer’s premises is required 

• Not Grouped – to perform other activities not covered elsewhere 

• Incompletes – orders not able to be completed.  

SCG’s incremental request of $11.811 million above 2005 adjusted recorded 

expenses for FERC Sub-Account 879.0 is comprised of 1) increase in CSF order 

volume; 2) increase of off-production expense; 3) increase of supervisor expense; 4) 

increase of regulator replacement; 5) increase of gas engine and boiler 

 32-6 
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assessments; 6) request to conduct time studies; and 7) request for a new gas 

quality monitoring program.  DRA is recommending an increase of 

1 
$5.640 $5.698 

million for FERC Sub-Account 879.0 for TY2008.  Table 32-5 presents a breakdown 

of SCG’s and DRA’s forecasted increase above recorded adjusted 2005 expenses 

for FERC Account 879.0.   

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Table 32-5 
FERC Account 879.0 

Customer Installation Expenses (Field Service) 
SCG’s and DRA’s Forecasted Increase Above Recorded Adjusted 2005 

(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 
 

 
Description 

DRA 
Recommended 

Increase 

SCG Proposed 
Increase

5 Difference 

Increase in order volume & 
associated expenses $2,823 $5,730 $2,907

Off Production Expense 0 2,042   1984 2,042  1,984
Supervisor Expense 896 1,124 228
Regulator replacement 916 916 0
Gas Engine & Boiler Assessments 915  973 915  973 0
Time Studies 90 334 244
Gas Quality Monitoring 0 750 750
   Total $5,640  $5,698 $11,811 $6,171  $6,113

a. Increases in Order Volume & 
Associated Expenses  

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

SCG forecasted the TY2008 field service order volume by applying the five 

year average of activity frequency factor (2001 to 2005) for each order type per 

active meter to the active meter forecast for TY2008.  The following are exceptions 

to the use of the 5-year average methodology by SCG.617 

18 
19 
20 
21 

                                             

1. Fumigation Orders – SCG used the 3-year order frequency because the 

current fumigation (2003 to 2005).   

2. Meter Work (Capital) – SCG used Mr. Emmrich’s forecast of meter growth. 

3. Meter Work (O&M) – SCG forecast 180,000 meter replacements per year. 

 
5

 Exhibit SCG-7-WP, pages JPP-WP-20 to JPP-WP-23 
6 Exhibit SCG-7, page JPP-24 
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DRA also accepts SCG’s request of $916,000 to increase its replacement of 

regulators without overpressure protection.  Some of the pre-1983 regulators without 

overpressure protection that SCG proposes to replace will be for meters over 35 

years of age which will help to reduce SCG’s stock of aging meters.  DRA also 

expects that some of the meter work to replace meters over 35 years of age will 

coincide with replacement of regulators without overpressure protection which will 

generate some productivity.  It takes an average of 56.58 minutes to replace a 

regulator at an average labor cost of $28.57, and an average of 65.20 minutes to 

replace a meter and regulator at an average labor cost of $32.93, for a difference of 

8.62 minutes or an average labor cost of $4.36.

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

18  DRA finds that the cost to replace 

a meter while replacing a regulator will increase efficiency and productivity.  

Therefore, DRA anticipates that replacement of regulator will also help to reduce the 

stock of meters over 35 years of age as well as the replacement of meters over 35 

years of age will help to reduce the pre-1983 regulators. 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

b. Off Production Expense 
(Meetings and Training) 

SCG forecasts an increase of $2.042 $1.984 million for increased meetings 

and training time in TY2008.

17 
19  DRA recommends that the increase of $2.042 

$1.984 million for increased meetings and training in TY2008 be denied.  SCG offers 

three primary reasons that are driving the increase in training time.  First, SCG 

states that it has hired and trained a large number of new employees in recent 

years.  Second, SCG states that gas appliance technologies are changing.  Third, 

SCG states that driving in Southern California has become increasingly 

challenging.

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

20  24 

                                              
18 Response to DRA-SCG-94, question 1 
19 

Exhibit SCG-7-WP, page JPP-WP-35
 

20 
Exhibit SCG-7, page JPP-25, lines 20 to 22
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IV. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1 
2 
3 

SCG is requesting Information Technology (IT) related capital expenditures 

for CSO of $4.667 million in 2006, $4.811 million in 2007, and $3.664 million in 

2008.  DRA is recommending IT related capital expenditures for CSO of $1.731 

$1.748 million in 2006, $3.095 million in 2007, and $989,000 in 2008.  Based on a 

response to a data request, SCG provided the recorded 2006 capital expenditures.  

As can be seen in Table 32-16, SCG’s recorded 2006 capital expenditures of 

4 
5 
6 

$1.731 

$1.748 million were less than forecasted 2006 capital expenditures of $4.667 million 

for SCG’s Customer Service Operations.

7 
8 

63  To reflect the impact of the lower 

recorded 2006 capital expenditures from the higher 2006 capital expenditures 

forecast, DRA reduced the PACER MDT Replacement project by 

9 

10 
$2.936 $2.919 

million in 2006 for SCG’s Customer Services Operations.   

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

                                             

DRA recommends removing those IT capital projects that do not have 

completed business cases from DRA’s forecast.  DRA’s discussion on SCG’s 

process for IT capital projects is found in Exhibit DRA-17.  The following three tables 

present SCG’s and DRA’s forecast for capital expenditures for the CSO for each 

year of 2006 to 2008. 
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Exhibit DRA-32 (Revised August 8, 2007) 

1 
2 
3 

 
Table 32-17 

Customer Service Operations  
2006 Capital Expenditures644 

5 
6 

(In Thousands of 2005 Dollars) 
 

Project Description 
SCG 

Recorded 
2006 

65
SCG  

Forecast 
2006 

DRA 
Recommend 

2006 
Business 

Case 

Paystation 50  51 34 50  51 Yes 
Outbound Dialer Upgrade 0 20 0 No 
Billing Accuracy and Timelines (BAT) 250  284 477 250  284 Yes 
PACER Application Upgrade 143  169 300 143  169 Yes 
PACER MDT Replacement 2,016  

2,135 3,200 2,016  2,135 Yes 

Customer Data Encryption 82 105 82 Yes 
Remote Access Meter Reading 
(RAMR) – IT Costs 377  435 531 377  435 Yes 

   
2006 Recorded CSO Capital 
Projects Not in SCG’s 2006 
Forecast 

  

   Bill Extraction Equipment 309  310 309  310  
   Customer Contract Replacement 1  2 1  2  
   E-Services Phase 2 (1,798) 

(2,024)
(1,798) 
(2,024)  

   CSD Replacement 22  25 22  25  
   Bill Redesign 298 298  
   Check Imaging System (19) (19)  
Total Capital Expenditures $1,731 

$1,748 $4,667 $1,731 
$1,748  

7 
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